

No. 20-257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC.
AND CHIPOTLE SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MAXIMO SCOTT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE WAGE
& HOUR DEFENSE INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH G. SCHMITT
Counsel of Record
COURTNEY M. BLANCHARD
MARK J. GIROUARD
PABLO OROZCO
DANIEL J. SUPALLA
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS PA
250 Marquette Avenue South,
Suite 800
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 305-7500
jschmitt@nilanjohnson.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. <i>Scott</i> Unreasonably Prevents Lower Courts from Balancing Multiple Factors to Achieve a Fair Result Consistent with Due Process and Deepens the Circuit Split Regarding FLSA Conditional Certification and Decertification | 3 |
| II. <i>Scott's</i> Decertification Test Has Been Interpreted By Plaintiffs to Create a New, and Improper, Conditional Certification Standard..... | 11 |
| III. <i>Scott</i> Ensures the Second Circuit Will Disproportionately Impact FLSA Case Law | 14 |
| IV. <i>Scott</i> Will Result in an Increase in FLSA Claims Styled as Nationwide Collective Actions, Resulting in Vast Manageability Issues for Litigants and Courts | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Bartley v. Euclid, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 180 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1999) | 14 |
| <i>Benedict v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-00119-BLF, 2016 WL 3742342 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Buehlman v. Ide Pontiac, Inc.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 305 (W.D.N.Y. 2018) | 3 |
| <i>Cruz v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (D. Minn. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 14, 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Deane v. Fastenal Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-0042 YGR, 2013 WL 675462 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2013) | 5 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) | 15 |
| <i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) | 3 |
| <i>Jibowu v. Target Corporation</i> , No. 17-CV-03875 (S.D.N.Y.) | 13 |
| <i>Kelly v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 808 (E.D. Tex. 2015) | 5 |
| <i>King v. West Corp.</i> , No. 8:04-cv-318, 2006 WL 118577 (D. Neb. Jan. 13, 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Lipnicki v. Meritage Homes Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-605, 2014 WL 5620603 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1345 (1st Cir. 1992) | 14 |
| <i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Oetinger v. First Residential Mortg. Network</i> , No. 3:06-cv-381-H, 2009 WL 2162963 (W.D. Ky. July 16, 2009) | 6 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Pequero v. Montafon</i> , No. 18-CV-12187, 2020 WL 4016756 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Richter v. Dolgencorp, Inc.</i> , No. 7:06-cv-1537-LSC, 2012 WL 5289511 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 22, 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 4, 5, 6, 7 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>Annual Workplace Class Action Litigation Report: 2020 Edition</i> (2020) | 15 |
